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GENERAL INFORMATION
Location.....................................................Tempe, Ariz.
Founded................................................................1885
Enrollment........................................................ 68,064
Nickname....................................................Sun Devils
School Colors.............................. Maroon and Gold
Affiliation.......................................... NCAA Division I
Conference.......................................................Pac-12
President.........................................Dr. Michael Crow
Vice President of Athletics........................Lisa Love
Faculty Representative............Dr. Gary Grossman
Sports Medicine Director................. Gary Johnson
Associate AD/SWA.............................Dawn Rogers
Athletic Dept. Phone........................480-965-4382
Ticket Office Phone.......................... 480-727-0000

PROGRAM HISTORY
First year of softball............................................ 1967
NCAA appearances/Last............................32/2011
WCWS appearances/Last.........................15/2011
National championships....... 1972, ‘73, 2008, ‘11
All-Americans........................................................... 32

FACILITY INFORMATION
Facility..........................................Farrington Stadium
Dimensions (L,C,R)....................... 190’, 190’, 210’
Stadium Capacity.............................................. 1,535

COACHING STAFF
Head coach...............................................Clint Myers
Alma mater....................................Arizona State, ‘73
Record at ASU......................324-79 (Six seasons)
Associate head coach....................... Chuck D’Arcy
Assistant coach.................................Scott Woodard
Director of Operations......................... Annie Voyles
Voyles’ email.........................annie.voyles@asu.edu
Voyles’ phone.................................... 480-727-7312

2011 RECAP
Overall Record..................................................... 60-6
Conference record.............................................. 17-4
Home record......................................................... 36-3
Away record.......................................................... 15-2
Neutral site record..................................................9-1
Postseason...................................................... WCWS
Final national finish................... NCAA Champions
Conference finish.....................Pac-10 Champions

TEAM INFORMATION
Letterwinners Returning/Lost........................... 17/8
Starters Returning/Lost.........................................5/4
Pitchers Returning/Lost........................................3/0
Newcomers............................................................... 10

MEDIA RELATIONS
Director of Media Relations...........Doug Tammaro
Tammaro’s email.........................tammaro@asu.edu
Assistant Director (softball)........Corinne Calabro
Office...................................................480-965-1237
Cell.......................................................316-519-4819
Email................................. corinne.calabro@asu.edu
Address:
500 E. Veteran’s Way
Carson Student-Athlete Center
Media Relations, Room 131
Tempe, AZ 85287-2505

ASUSoftball

Arizona State Sun Devil Softball



NUMERICAL ROSTER
No. 	 Name	 Pos	 B/T	 Year	 Hometown/Last School
00	 Jenna Makis	 RHP	 RHP	 FR	 Phoenix, Ariz./Pinnacle HS
1	 Kayla Ketchum	 OF	 L/R	 JR	 Gary, Ind./Calumet HS
2	 Bailey Wigness	 INF	 L/R	 SO	 Casa Grande, Ariz./Casa Grande Union HS
3	 Rebecca Krupsky	 C	 R/R	 RS-FR	 Scappoose, Ore/Scappoose HS
4	 Mary Spiel	 OF	 L/R	 SO	 Chandler, Ariz./Corona del Sol HS
5	 Christina Zambrana	 INF	 L/R	 SR	 Garden Grove, Calif./Pacifica HS
8	 Laura Bradley	 C	 R/R	 SR-TR	 San Mateo, Calif./Burlingame HS
9	 Amber Freeman	 INF	 R/R	 FR	 Lakewood, Calif./Mater Dei HS
10	 Hillary Bach	 RHP	 RHP	 SR	 Tulsa, Okla./Holland Hall HS
12	 Dallas Escobedo	 RHP	 RHP	 SO	 Glendale, Ariz./Saint Mary’s HS
15	 Becca Tikey	 OF	 L/R	 JR-TR	 Scottsdale, Ariz./Arizona
16	 Lucy Aubrecht	 C	 R/R	 SO	 Mesa, Ariz./Red Mountain HS
17	 Katelyn Boyd	 INF	 L/R	 SR	 Phoenix, Ariz./Horizon HS
20	 Sam Parlich	 INF	 R/R	 JR	 Chandler, Ariz./Basha HS
21	 Bethany Kemp	 INF	 R/R	 FR	 Santa Clarita, Calif./Valencia HS
22	 Talor Haro	 OF	 L/R	 SR	 Mesa, Ariz./Highland HS
24	 Breanna Kaye	 UTL	 L/R	 SO	 Glendale, Ariz./Mountain Ridge HS
25	 Danielle Muniz	 INF	 R/R	 JR-TR	 Guadalupe, Ariz./Yavapai College
26	 Nikole Afusia	 C	 R/R	 SR	 Midway City, Calif./Ocean View HS
32	 Haley Steele	 INF	 R/R	 FR	 Poway, Calif./Poway HS
33	 Alix Johnson	 OF	 L/R	 SO	 San Diego, Calif./Mt. Carmel HS
48	 Lindsey Edgerton	 INF	 L/R	 FR	 Tempe, Ariz./McClintock HS
55	 Elizabeth Caporuscio	 OF	 L/L	 FR	 Lake Arrowhead, Calif./Rim of the World HS
88	 Annie Lockwood	 INF	 R/R	 SR	 Phoenix, Ariz./Paradise Valley HS
99	 Mackenzie Popescue	 RHP	 RHP	 SO	 Scottsdale, Ariz./Chaparral HS

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
No. 	 Name	 Pos	 B/T	 Year	 Hometown/Last School
26	 Nikole Afusia	 C	 R/R	 SR	 Midway City, Calif./Ocean View HS
16	 Lucy Aubrecht	 C	 R/R	 SO	 Mesa, Ariz./Red Mountain HS
10	 Hillary Bach	 RHP	 RHP	 SR	 Tulsa, Okla./Holland Hall HS
17	 Katelyn Boyd	 INF	 L/R	 SR	 Phoenix, Ariz./Horizon HS
8	 Laura Bradley	 C	 R/R	 SR-TR	 San Mateo, Calif./Burlingame HS
55	 Elizabeth Caporuscio	 OF	 L/L	 FR	 Lake Arrowhead, Calif./Rim of the World HS
48	 Lindsey Edgerton	 INF	 L/R	 FR	 Tempe, Ariz./McClintock HS
12	 Dallas Escobedo	 RHP	 RHP	 SO	 Glendale, Ariz./Saint Mary’s HS
9	 Amber Freeman	 INF	 R/R	 FR	 Lakewood, Calif./Mater Dei HS
22	 Talor Haro	 OF	 L/R	 SR	 Mesa, Ariz./Highland HS
33	 Alix Johnson	 OF	 L/R	 SO	 San Diego, Calif./Mt. Carmel HS
24	 Breanna Kaye	 UTL	 L/R	 SO	 Glendale, Ariz./Mountain Ridge HS
21	 Bethany Kemp	 INF	 R/R	 FR	 Santa Clarita, Calif./Valencia HS
1	 Kayla Ketchum	 OF	 L/R	 JR	 Gary, Ind./Calumet HS
3	 Rebecca Krupsky	 C	 R/R	 RS-FR	 Scappoose, Ore/Scappoose HS
88	 Annie Lockwood	 INF	 R/R	 SR	 Phoenix, Ariz./Paradise Valley HS
00	 Jenna Makis	 RHP	 RHP	 FR	 Phoenix, Ariz./Pinnacle HS
25	 Danielle Muniz	 INF	 R/R	 JR-TR	 Guadalupe, Ariz./Yavapai College
20	 Sam Parlich	 INF	 R/R	 JR	 Chandler, Ariz./Basha HS
99	 Mackenzie Popescue	 RHP	 RHP	 SO	 Scottsdale, Ariz./Chaparral HS
4	 Mary Spiel	 OF	 L/R	 SO	 Chandler, Ariz./Corona del Sol HS
32	 Haley Steele	 INF	 R/R	 FR	 Poway, Calif./Poway HS
15	 Becca Tikey	 OF	 L/R	 JR-TR	 Scottsdale, Ariz./Arizona
2	 Bailey Wigness	 INF	 L/R	 SO	 Casa Grande, Ariz./Casa Grande Union HS
5	 Christina Zambrana	 INF	 L/R	 SR	 Garden Grove, Calif./Pacifica HS



2012 ARIZONA STATE SOFTBALL | WWW.THESUNDEVILS.COM

Arizona State Softball
Overall Statistics for Arizona State (as of Aug 27, 2011)

(All games Sorted by Batting avg)

Record: 60-6   Home: 36-3   Away: 15-2   Neutral: 9-1   Pac-10: 17-4

Player avg gp-gs ab r h 2b 3b hr rbi tb slg% bb hp so gdp ob% sf sh sb-att po a e fld%

Boyd, Katelyn  . 4 2 9 66-66 191 79 82 14 0 18 66 150  . 7 8 5 52 1 20 0  . 5 4 9 2 0 20-20 85 80 7  . 9 5 9

Goodman, Lacy  . 3 9 2 26-18 51 13 20 4 0 3 16 33  . 6 4 7 7 0 10 0  . 4 6 6 0 2 0-1 60 5 1  . 9 8 5

Haro, Talor  . 3 6 6 64-62 164 43 60 3 0 1 18 66  . 4 0 2 10 0 12 0  . 4 0 2 0 4 6-8 65 3 0 1.000

Castillo, Kaylyn  . 3 5 3 59-58 150 39 53 9 0 9 42 89  . 5 9 3 35 3 9 1  . 4 7 4 4 4 1-1 374 16 0 1.000

Johnson, Alix  . 3 5 0 58-57 140 44 49 6 1 3 34 66  . 4 7 1 30 0 25 1  . 4 6 2 1 1 5-5 15 0 0 1.000

Rogers, Lesley  . 3 3 9 61-59 165 46 56 6 1 2 34 70  . 4 2 4 29 4 16 0  . 4 4 7 1 7 8-10 54 5 0 1.000

Lockwood, Annie  . 3 3 9 62-62 174 39 59 8 0 19 72 124  . 7 1 3 27 3 14 0  . 4 3 2 2 2 1-1 32 3 1  . 9 7 2

Donnenwirth, Krista  . 3 2 8 66-66 177 31 58 10 0 7 54 89  . 5 0 3 42 2 15 2  . 4 6 2 0 4 0-0 59 99 3  . 9 8 1

Urfer, Mandy  . 3 2 1 66-66 165 29 53 4 0 12 52 93  . 5 6 4 34 0 25 0  . 4 3 5 1 4 0-0 336 21 1  . 9 9 7

Parlich, Sam  . 3 0 9 66-66 204 49 63 9 0 13 43 111  . 5 4 4 12 1 24 0  . 3 4 2 5 2 6-6 112 90 8  . 9 6 2

Zambrana, Christina  . 1 7 6 30-9 34 5 6 1 0 1 5 10  . 2 9 4 12 2 13 0  . 4 1 7 0 0 0-0 24 0 0 1.000

--------------------
Afusia, Nikole  . 5 0 0 8-0 8 0 4 0 0 0 1 4  . 5 0 0 0 0 0 1  . 5 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Wigness, Bailey  . 4 6 2 37-0 13 17 6 0 0 0 3 6  . 4 6 2 0 0 1 0  . 4 6 2 0 0 2-2 4 2 2  . 7 5 0

Nulliner, Michelle  . 3 1 6 21-1 19 7 6 0 0 0 1 6  . 3 1 6 1 0 8 0  . 3 5 0 0 0 1-1 6 3 0 1.000

Spiel, Mary  . 1 8 8 29-2 16 10 3 0 0 0 3 3  . 1 8 8 3 0 4 0  . 3 1 6 0 0 1-1 1 0 0 1.000

Aubrecht, Lucy  . 1 7 6 17-1 17 1 3 1 0 0 3 4  . 2 3 5 3 0 4 0  . 3 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Rice, Sarah  . 1 6 7 14-1 12 3 2 1 0 0 1 3  . 2 5 0 2 1 3 0  . 3 3 3 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000

Kaye, Breanna  . 1 2 5 12-0 8 2 1 0 0 0 2 1  . 1 2 5 0 0 2 0  . 1 2 5 0 0 0-0 1 5 1  . 8 5 7

Lougheed, Dani Rae  . 0 0 0 7-0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 1 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Donovan, Jessica  . 0 0 0 3-0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 2 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

Ketchum, Kayla  . 0 0 0 48-0 2 20 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 2-3 1 0 0 1.000

Totals  . 3 4 0 66 1720 477 584 76 2 88 451 928  . 5 4 0 299 17 208 5  . 4 3 9 16 30 53-59 1247 399 26  . 9 8 4

Opponents  . 1 9 7 66 1492 120 294 37 4 39 112 456  . 3 0 6 136 29 412 11  . 2 7 7 3 25 8-19 1156 491 80  . 9 5 4

LOB - Team (451), Opp (320). DPs turned - Team (22), Opp (11). IBB - Team (9), Boyd 6, Lockwood 2, Castillo 1, Opp (1).
Picked off - Johnson 1, Donnenwirth 1.

(All games Sorted by Earned run avg)

Player era w-l app gs cg sho sv ip h r er bb so 2b 3b hr b/avg wp hp bk sfa sha

Escobedo, Dallas  1 . 5 1 37-3 50 38 35 13/3 4 255.1 153 58 55 97 326 21 1 22  . 1 7 3 8 22 3 2 20
Popescue, Mackenzie  2 . 2 2 13-3 23 17 7 5/2 0 97.2 72 35 31 28 63 7 2 9  . 2 0 1 4 7 1 0 4
Bach, Hillary  2 . 7 9 10-0 16 11 6 0/2 0 62.2 69 27 25 11 23 9 1 8  . 2 7 7 4 0 0 1 1
Totals  1 . 8 7 60-6 66 66 48 21/3 4 415.2 294 120 111 136 412 37 4 39  . 1 9 7 16 29 4 3 25

Opponents  7 . 3 6 6-60 66 66 22 1/0 1 385.1 584 477 405 299 208 76 2 88  . 3 4 0 42 17 6 16 30

PB - Team (3), Castillo 2, Goodman 1, Opp (10). Pickoffs - Team (1), Castillo 1, Opp (2). SBA/ATT - Castillo (7-16), Escobedo
(5-12), Popescue (3-5), Goodman (1-3), Bach (0-2).


